CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1232-082123

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1024-061818, AS AMENDED, ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WAGES FOR OGLESBY AMBULANCE SERVICE EMPLOYEES

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF LASALLE) SS)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 21st day of August, 2023, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1232-082123, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No 1024-061818, as amended, entitled an Ordinance Establishing Wages for Oglesby Ambulance Service Employees", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1232-082123, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 22nd day of August, 2023, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 2023.

	REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk
SEAL)	

ORDINANCE NO. 1232-082123

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1024-061818, AS AMENDED, ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WAGES FOR OGLESBY AMBULANCE SERVICE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the Oglesby city Council adopted Ordinance No 1024-061818 entitled "An Ordinance Establishing Wages for Oglesby Ambulance Service Employees"; and

WHEREAS, the Oglesby City council thereafter amended said Ordinance by enacting Ordinance No. 1107-080320 and Ordinance No. 1124-090820; and

WHEREAS, one of the provisions of Ordinance No. 1024-061818, as amended, limited the number of employees who could work for the Ogelsby Ambulance Service for more than one thousand (1,000) hours in a calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby have determined that the appropriate operation of the City's ambulance service requires that the Oglesby Ambulance Service be allowed to hire a total of six (6) Oglesby Ambulance Service Employees who would be authorized to work for more than one thousand (1,000) hours per year; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-5-7 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-5-7) authorizes municipalities to operate an ambulance service and to employ individuals to work for the municipality in said service; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the public interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Ogelsby to adopt this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated and reincorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. Paragraph number eight (8) of Ordinance No. 1024-061818, as amended, shall be hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 8. Six (6) Ambulance Service employees shall be allowed to work up to one thousand, eight hundred (1,800) hours in a calendar year and, if they work in excess of one thousand (1,000) hours, will be eligible for IMRF benefits, but shall remain part time employees and not be eligible for any other benefits other than IMRF benefits.
- 3. All of the other remaining provisions of Ordinance No. 1024-061818, as amended, not otherwise amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or provision of the Municipal Code or Rules or Regulations of the City of Oglesby which are inconsistent with the dictates of this Ordinance are hereby stricken and repealed.
- 5. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 2023.

TERRY M. EUTIS	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS

	JASON CURRAN, Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk		